

**CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE
PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
REPORT OF THE AUDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

[English translation for reference only. Should there be any inconsistency between the Chinese and English versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.]

【English Translation for Reference Only】

Auditors' Report

PCPAR[2021]No.ZA40463

To the Board of Directors of Changchun Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Limited Company,

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Changchun Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Limited Company (hereafter referred to as “the Company”), which rise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2020, the income statement and cash flow statement for the year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December, 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and the “Accounting System for Business Enterprises”.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Chinese Certified Public Accountants Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Chinese Certified Public Accountants, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of management for the financial statements

Management of the Company is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and the “Accounting System for Business Enterprises”. And for such internal control as the directors of the Company determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the Financial Information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management of the Company is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue on a going concern, disclosing matters related to going concern (if applicable) , and using the going concern assumption, unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

- c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

BDO China Shu Lun Pan Certified Public Accountants LLP

Shanghai, China

March 28, 2021

This auditors' report and the accompanying notes to the financial statements are English translation of the Chinese auditors' report. In case of doubt as to the presentation of these documents, the Chinese version shall prevail.

THE BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2020

Unit: RMB

Assets	Closing balance	Opening balance
Current Assets		
Cash and cash at bank	246,785,109.53	107,336,634.31
Notes receivable	406,758,897.01	267,934,712.02
Accounts receivable	227,931,684.52	364,483,915.70
Prepayments	34,561,695.92	52,033,484.99
Other receivables	122,563,353.32	130,759,740.55
Inventories	141,039,566.85	148,692,528.71
Total Current Assets	1,179,640,307.15	1,071,241,016.28
Non-current Assets		
Long-term equity investments	152,812,459.55	89,949,233.29
Fixed assets	227,084,707.11	230,568,560.38
Construction in progress	21,284,250.87	19,588,641.88
Intangible assets	21,837,235.67	21,899,141.08
Long-term deferred expenses	19,387,903.42	7,641,894.68
Other non-current assets		456,382.00
Total Non-current Assets	442,406,556.62	370,103,853.31
Total Assets	1,622,046,863.77	1,441,344,869.59

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Person in charge of an enterprise:

Person in charge of accounting function:

Person in charge of accounting department:

THE BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2020

Unit: RMB

Liabilities and Owner's Equity	Closing balance	Opening balance
Current Liabilities		
Notes payable	230,528,036.51	79,712,565.73
Accounts payable	420,342,735.97	358,793,300.29
Receipts in advance	2,506,040.00	2,812,600.00
Accrued payroll	12,850,071.74	11,651,293.43
Welfare benefits payable	18,069,885.77	17,521,040.43
Taxes payable	25,199,144.74	13,858,865.33
Dividends payable		116,849,502.02
Other payables	197,882,151.80	186,584,627.62
Total Current Liabilities	907,378,066.53	787,783,794.85
Total Liabilities	907,378,066.53	787,783,794.85
Owner's Equity		
Paid-in capital	83,000,000.00	83,000,000.00
Capital surplus	17,403,164.13	11,993,164.13
Surplus reserve	37,536,950.66	32,371,340.10
Undistributed profits	576,728,682.45	526,196,570.51
Total owner's Equity	714,668,797.24	653,561,074.74
Total Liabilities and Owner's Equity	1,622,046,863.77	1,441,344,869.59

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Person in charge of an enterprise:

Person in charge of accounting function:

Person in charge of accounting department:

THE INCOME STATEMENT OF THE COMPANY
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020

Unit: RMB

	Closing balance	Opening balance
Revenue from operations	2,124,884,240.43	1,827,964,457.05
Less: Cost of operations	1,708,796,627.23	1,450,847,762.14
Taxes and surcharges	10,391,270.19	8,386,061.06
Selling and distribution expenses	16,890,940.60	17,934,729.53
Administrative expenses	148,827,208.69	137,197,427.28
Including: R&D expenses	74,226,057.49	61,048,778.64
Financial expenses	-4,978,646.47	-10,170,799.25
Add: Investment income (“-” for losses)	38,863,226.26	-13,286,477.95
Operating profit (“-” for losses)	283,820,066.45	210,482,798.34
Add: Non-operating income	11,665,592.61	651,411.76
Less: Non-operating expense	1,465,558.19	1,031,170.42
Total profit (“-” for losses)	294,020,100.87	210,103,039.68
Less: Income tax	35,739,573.09	29,637,381.72
Net profit (“-” for losses)	258,280,527.78	180,465,657.96
Add: Undistributed profits at beginning of year	526,196,570.51	571,144,882.29
Distributable profits	784,477,098.29	751,610,540.25
Less: Appropriation for Staff and Workers' Bonus and Welfare Fund	2,582,805.28	1,804,656.58
Appropriation for Reserve Fund	2,582,805.28	1,804,656.58
Appropriation for Enterprise Expansion Fund	2,582,805.28	1,804,656.58
Profit distribution to equity owners	200,000,000.00	220,000,000.00
Undistributed profits	576,728,682.45	526,196,570.51
Supplementary information		
1. Gain on disposal of business units or investments		
2. Losses arising from natural disasters		
3. Increase/(decrease) in total profit as a result of changes in accounting policies		
4. Increase/(decrease) in total profit as a result of changes in accounting estimates		
5. Losses from debt restructuring		
6. Other		

The companying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Person in charge of an enterprise:

Person in charge of accounting function:

Person in charge of accounting department:

THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW OF THE COMPANY
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020

Unit: RMB

ITEMS	Amount for the current period	Amount for the prior period
I. Cash flows from operating activities:		
Cash received from sale of goods and rendering of services	2,160,801,561.40	1,785,893,631.76
Cash received from other operating activities	20,556,777.95	31,225,873.47
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities	2,181,358,339.35	1,817,119,505.23
Cash paid for goods purchased and services received	1,490,575,200.48	1,291,593,383.91
Cash paid to and on behalf of employees	138,271,626.66	134,221,133.69
Cash paid for taxes and surcharges	99,300,853.25	96,593,353.47
Other cash paid for operating activities	108,778,391.20	74,152,310.34
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities	1,836,926,071.59	1,596,560,181.41
Net cash flows from operating activities	344,432,267.76	220,559,323.82
II. Cash flows from investing activities:		
Cash received from recovery of investment	52,587,438.29	42,212,065.72
Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	208,814.28	5,570,423.42
Cash received from other investing activities		
Sub-total of cash inflows from investment activities	52,796,252.57	47,782,489.14
Cash paid to acquire and construct fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	41,935,505.52	69,788,206.68
Cash paid for investments	32,097,144.00	39,000,000.00
Other cash payments relating to investing activities		
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities	74,032,649.52	108,788,206.68
Net cash flows from investing activities	-21,236,396.95	-61,005,717.54
III. Cash flows from financing activities		
Cash paid for distribution of dividends and profits or payment of interest	210,515,902.30	100,150,437.98
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities	210,515,902.30	100,150,437.98
Net cash flows from financing activities	-210,515,902.30	-100,150,437.98
IV. Effect of fluctuation in exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents	169,261.05	1,319.45
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	112,849,229.56	59,404,487.75
Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	90,603,767.70	31,199,279.95
VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	203,452,997.26	90,603,767.70

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Person in charge of an enterprise:

Person in charge of accounting function:

Person in charge of accounting department:

THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW OF THE COMPANY
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020

Unit: RMB

Reconciliation of Net Profit/(Loss) to Cash Flows from Operating Activities	Amount for the current period	Amount for the prior period
Net Profit	258,280,527.78	180,465,657.96
Add: Impairment of Assets	10,395,473.58	4,777,853.84
Depreciation of Fixed Assets	37,184,568.75	31,631,079.85
Amortization of Intangible Assets	1,412,790.75	1,320,922.51
Amortization of Long-term Prepaid Expense	7,848,703.02	1,340,805.32
Disposal of Fixed Assets, Intangible Assets and Others		
Losses on Disposal of Fixed Assets	462,966.09	-38,163.91
Finance Expenses	19,944.16	1,981,119.52
Investment Loss	-38,863,226.26	13,286,477.95
Decrease in Inventories	1,731,110.84	4,424,160.59
Decrease/(increase) in Operating Receivables	-157,746,314.12	-157,835,903.00
Increase/(decrease) in Operating Payables	223,705,723.17	139,205,313.19
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	344,432,267.76	220,559,323.82
Changes of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash at the end of the period	203,452,997.26	90,603,767.70
Less: cash at the beginning of the period	90,603,767.70	31,199,279.95
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	112,849,229.56	59,404,487.75

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Person in charge of an enterprise:

Person in charge of accounting function:

Person in charge of accounting department:

**CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE
PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

I. BASIC INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY

Changchun Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Limited Company (hereafter referred to as “the Company”) is a Sino-foreign investment equity joint venture enterprise incorporated in Changchun city Jilin Province. The registration number is 220108040000094 and registered address is 399, Xiangfan Road, Changchun Economic Development Zone. On December 31,2020, the registered capital is RMB 83,000,000. The shareholding percentage of Chinese investor Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd. and foreign investor SMP Deutschland GmbH are 49.999% and 50.001% respectively.

The Company’s approved scope of business operations includes the production and sale of automotive spare parts and providing related after-sale service. For the year ended 31 December 2020, the principal activities of the Company are the production and sale of automotive spare parts and providing related after-sale service.

II. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and the “Accounting System for Business Enterprises” as promulgated by the government of the People’ Republic of China.

The company does not have any matters or circumstances that may cause significant doubts about the company's ability to continue as a going concern within 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

III. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

1. Declaration of following the accounting standards for enterprises

The financial statements comply with the requirements of the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and the “Accounting System for Business Enterprises” and present fairly the financial position of the Company, and the results of operations and cash flows of the Company.

2. Accounting year

The Company’s accounting year starts on 1 January and ends on 31 December.

3. Business year

The business year is 12 months.

4. Recording currency

The recording currency of the Company is Renminbi(RMB).

5. Recognition of cash and cash equivalents

Cash equivalent refers to the investments with short term, strong liquidity and small risk of value fluctuation that are held by the Company and easily converted into cash with known amount.

6. Foreign currency translation

Except for the accounting treatment for paid-in capital, foreign currency transactions are translated into RMB at the exchange rates stipulated by the People's Bank of China (the "stipulated exchange rates") on the first day of the month in which the transactions took place. The foreign currency balances of the foreign currency accounts at the balance sheet date are translated into RMB at the stipulated exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising these transactions are expensed, except for those attributable to foreign currency borrowings that have been drawn out specifically for the construction of fixed assets, which are capitalized as part of the fixed asset costs.

Contributions to paid-in capital made in foreign currencies are translated into the RMB denominated paid-in capital account at the exchange rates prescribed in the equity joint venture contract. Translation differences arising from the use of different exchange rates to translate the related assets and paid-in capital are recorded as capital surplus.

7. Receivables and provision for bad debts

Receivables comprise accounts receivable and other receivables. The provision method is use to account for potential bad debts identified by management. Receivables are presented at actual amounts net of provision for bad debts.

i. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable comprises related-party receivables and receivables from non-related parties ("third-party receivables").

The Company makes specific bad debts provision on an individual basis for accounts receivables that are distinctively different from any other receivable in recoverability.

Where accounts and notes receivable are discounted to financial institution without recourse, the corresponding payment from the financial institution is recorded as cash received from customers. The difference between proceeds derived from the transaction, net of related taxes, and the carrying amounts of the accounts and notes receivables is expensed in the period.

ii. Other receivables

Specific provisions are made of other receivables on an individual basis.

iii. Recognition criteria of bad debt loss

Where evidence exists that the balances cannot be recovered, as in the case of business cancellation, bankruptcy, insolvency or lack of cash flow of debtors, bad debts are recognized and the corresponding provision for bad debts is written off.

8. Inventories

i. Categories of inventories

Inventories include raw materials, work in progress, moulds, finished goods, low cost consumables goods in transit and goods shipped in transit, and are presented at the lower of cost and net realized value.

ii. Valuation method

Inventories are recorded at their cost on acquisition. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. Low cost consumable are expensed in full when issued for use. Packaging materials are expensed upon issuance. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprised raw material, direct labor and an allocation of all production overhead expenditures incurred based on normal operating capacity. The cost of moulds comprises acquisition cost and related raw materials and expenses incurred for testing.

iii. Measurement of net realizable value of inventories

Provisions for decline in the value of inventories are determined on an item-by-item basis when the carrying value of the inventories is higher than their net realizable value. Net realizable

value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs to completion, estimated costs necessary to make the sale and related taxes.

9. Long-term equity investments

Long-term equity investments comprise equity investments in subsidiaries.

Subsidiaries are investees in which the Company has, directly or indirectly, an interest of more than 50% of the voting rights, or otherwise has power to govern the investees' financial and operating policies and obtain benefits from their operating activities. Long-term equity investments are recorded at the cost paid on acquisition. The Company accounts for long-term equity investments in subsidiaries using the equity method of accounting.

Under the equity method of accounting, the attributable share of the investees' net profit or loss for the period is recognized as an investment income or loss and the carrying amount of the investment is adjusted accordingly. The investee's net loss incurred is recognized until the carrying amount of the long-term equity investment is reduced to zero. Cash dividends declared by an investee are accounted for as a reduction of the carrying amount of the investment.

10. Fixed assets

i. Recognition criteria for fixed assets

Fixed assets are tangible assets that are used in production or held for operation purposes, which have useful lives of more than one year and have relatively high unit price.

Fixed assets purchased or constructed by the Company are recorded at cost.

ii. Depreciation of each category of fixed assets

Fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of the assets to their estimated residual values over their estimated useful lives. For the fixed assets that have been provided for impairment loss, the related depreciation charge is prospectively determined based upon the adjusted carrying amounts over their remaining useful lives.

The estimated useful lives, estimated residual values expressed as a percentage of cost and annual depreciation rates are as follows:

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Estimated useful lives	Estimated residual value	Annual depreciation rate
Buildings	20 years	3% or 10%	4.5% or 4.9%
Machinery and equipment	10 years	3% or 10%	9% or 9.7%
Implements	5 to 8 years	3% or 10%	11.3% or 19.4%
Motor vehicles	4 years	3%	24.3%
Electronic equipment	3 to 5 years	3% or 10%	18% or 32.3%

When fixed assets are sold, transferred, disposed or damaged, gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount of the assets, adjusted by related taxes and expenses, and are included in non-operating income or expenses.

Repairs and maintenance of fixed assets are expensed as incurred. Subsequent expenditures for major reconstruction, expansion, improvement and renovation are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the original assessment of performance will flow to the Company. Capitalized expenditures arising from major reconstruction, expansion and improvement are depreciated using straight-line method over remaining useful lives of the fixed assets. Capitalized expenditures arising from the renovation of fixed assets are depreciated on the straight-line basis over the expected beneficial periods.

11. Construction in progress

Construction in progress represents fixed assets under construction or installation, which is recorded at actual cost. Cost comprises the original cost of machinery and equipment, installation costs and other direct costs. Construction in progress is transferred to fixed assets when the assets are ready for their intended use, and depreciation begins from the following month.

12. Intangible assets

Intangible assets include use right of land, proprietary technologies and Computer software.

i. Use right of land

Use Right of Land is initially recorded at actual cost and is amortized on a straight-line basis over the useful lives as stated in the contract of fifty years. Use Right of Land is presented at cost net of accumulated amortization.

ii. Proprietary technologies

Proprietary technologies are initially recorded at actual cost and are amortized on a straight-line basis over the useful lives as stated in the contract of five years. Proprietary technologies are presented at cost net of accumulated amortization.

iii. Computer software

Computer software is initially recorded at actual cost and is amortized on a straight-line basis over the useful lives as stated in the contract of four or five years. Computer software is presented at cost net of accumulated amortization.

13. Impairment of assets

In addition to recognition of provisions for impairment loss on receivables and inventories which have been described in their respective accounting policies, individual assets for which there are indications that their carrying values are higher than the recoverable amounts, arising from occurrence of events and changes in circumstances, are reviewed for impairment. If the carrying value of such assets is higher than the recoverable amount, the excess is recognized as impairment loss.

The recoverable amount of an individual asset is the higher of its net selling price and its value in use. The net selling price is the amount obtainable from the sale of the asset in arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties, after deducting any incremental direct disposal costs. Value in use is the present value of estimated useful cash flows expected to be derived from continuing use of the asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life.

When there is an indication that the need of an impairment provision recorded in prior year no longer exists or has decreased the provision for impairment loss is reserved. The increased carrying amount of the assets should not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior year.

14. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs, including interests, incurred in connection with specific borrowings obtained for the acquisition or construction of fixed assets are capitalized as costs of the fixed assets when capital expenditures and borrowing costs are incurred and the activities have commenced

to enable the assets to be ready for their intended use. Borrowing cost incurred thereafter are expensed.

The capitalized interests for each accounting period are determined by using the weighted average amount of accumulated expenditures incurred in that period for the acquisition or construction of fixed assets and the weighted average capitalization rate of the borrowings. The amount of interest capitalized during a period shall not exceed the amount of interest incurred during that period.

Interests incurred in connection with other borrowings are expensed as incurred.

15. Provisions

Provisions for product warranties, external guarantees and pending litigation are recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past transactions or events, and it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated.

16. Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods are transferred the buyer, the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold, and it is probable that the economic benefit associated with the transaction will flow to the Company and the relevant revenue and costs can be measured reliably.

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account deposit balances and effective yield.

Subsidy income is recognized when received.

17. Leases

Leases of fixed assets where all the risks and rewards incident to ownership of the assets are in substance transferred to the lessees are classified as finance leases. All other leases are operating leases. Payments made under operating leases re expensed on a straight-line basis over the period of the leases.

18. Accounting for income taxes

The Company accounts for enterprise income taxes using the tax payable method. Tax expense is recognized based on the current period taxable income and tax rates.

19. Significant Changes In Accounting Policies And Accounting Estimates

i. Changes In Accounting Policies

There are no changes in accounting policies during the period.

ii. Changes In Accounting Estimate

There are no changes in accounting estimate during the period.

IV. TAXATION

1. Corporate income tax

The Company qualified as a High and New Technology Enterprise (“NHTE”). On 14 September 2018, the Company obtained a High and New Technology Enterprise Qualification Certificate. No. GR201822000151, jointly issued by Jilin Province Provincial Science and Technology Commission, Department of Finance of Jilin Province, State Tax Office of Jilin Province and Jilin Local Taxation Bureau. The qualification certificate is valid for three years(from 2018 to 2020). Therefore, the Company enjoys the preferential tax rate of 15% for Year 2020(in 2019, 15%).

2. Value added tax

The Company’s sales of self-manufactured products are subject to Value added tax (“VAT”). The applicable tax rate for domestic sales is 13%.

Input VAT on purchases of raw materials and certain fixed assets can be deducted from output VAT. VAT payable is the net difference between output and deductible input VAT.

V. NOTES TO THE MAIN ITEMS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All the following amounts are expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

1. Cash and cash at bank

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Cash in hand	159,236.14	73,486.40

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Cash at bank	203,293,761.12	90,530,281.30
Other cash deposit	43,332,112.27	16,732,866.61
Total	246,785,109.53	107,336,634.31

Cash under restriction:

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Cash deposit as collateral for bank acceptance note	43,332,112.27	16,732,866.61

2. Notes Receivable

Categories	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Bank acceptance note	406,758,897.01	267,934,712.02

3. Accounts Receivable and Provision For Bad Debts

Aging	Closing Balance				Opening Balance			
	Amount	Percentage of Closing Balance	Provision For Bad Debts	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Closing Balance	Provision For Bad Debts	Proportion
Within 1 year	227,931,684.52	100.00%			364,483,915.70	100.00%		

4. Prepayments

	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Prepayments	34,561,695.92	52,033,484.99

5. Other Receivables

Aging	Closing Balance				Opening Balance			
	Amount	Percentage of Closing Balance	Provision For Bad Debts	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Closing Balance	Provision For Bad Debts	Proportion
Within 1 year	42,750,647.50	34.88%			56,238,684.78	43.01%		

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Aging	Closing Balance			Opening Balance				
	Amount	Percentage of Closing Balance	Provision For Bad Debts	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Closing Balance	Provision For Bad Debts	Proportion
1~2 years	51,012,903.99	41.62%			74,400,827.97	56.90%		
2-3 years	28,689,750.03	23.41%			110,051.80	0.08%		
Above 3 years	110,051.80	0.09%			10,176.00	0.01%		
Total	122,563,353.32	100.00%			130,759,740.55	100.00%		

6. Inventories

Items	Closing Balance			Opening Balance		
	Amount	Provision for declines in the value of inventories	Net Amount	Amount	Provision for declines in the value of inventories	Net Amount
Raw materials	48,982,245.78	11,055,727.41	37,926,518.37	37,919,254.73	8,450,197.20	29,469,057.53
Work in progress	7,654,839.23	101,585.38	7,553,253.85	6,256,751.87	238,058.55	6,018,693.32
Finished goods	20,051,957.06	294,067.90	19,757,889.16	10,936,721.44	231,273.92	10,705,447.52
Low cost consumables	12,293,153.60		12,293,153.60	12,318,439.55		12,318,439.55
Moulds	43,583,849.19	3,390,000.00	40,193,849.19	83,336,482.03		83,336,482.03
Goods in transit	660,116.74		660,116.74	170,308.09		170,308.09
Goods shipped in transit	22,654,785.94		22,654,785.94	6,674,100.67		6,674,100.67
Total	155,880,947.54	14,841,380.69	141,039,566.85	157,612,058.38	8,919,529.67	148,692,528.71

7. Long-term Equity Investment

Name	Percentage of sharesheld	Opening Balance	Movements of 2020				Closing Balance		
			Subtotal of 2020	Investment costs	Equities recognized	Dividends	Original Investment Cost	Total of Changes	Closing Balance
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd.	100.00%	64,026,896.47	15,945,826.58		15,945,826.58		60,000,000.00	19,972,723.05	79,972,723.05
Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	100.00%	8,886,250.91	5,839,481.14		5,839,481.14		20,000,000.00	-5,274,267.95	14,725,732.05
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	100.00%	17,036,085.91	17,077,918.54		17,077,918.54		30,000,000.00	4,114,004.45	34,114,004.45
Shenyang SMP Automotive Trim Co., Ltd.	100.00%		24,000,000.00	24,000,000.00			24,000,000.00		24,000,000.00
Total		89,949,233.29	62,863,226.26	24,000,000.00	38,863,226.26		134,000,000.00	18,812,459.55	152,812,459.55

8. Fixed Assets

i. Original Costs of Fixed Assets

Categories	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Buildings and Constructions	106,804,470.55	460,000.00		107,264,470.55
Machinery and Equipment	340,932,824.88	34,553,366.45	1,475,637.60	374,010,553.73
Motor vehicles	4,323,172.75	615,292.04	252,450.00	4,686,014.79
Electronic equipment	14,781,529.03	3,183,437.04	511,378.68	17,453,587.39
Total	466,841,997.21	38,812,095.53	2,239,466.28	503,414,626.46

ii. Accumulated Depreciation

Categories	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Buildings and Constructions	37,413,550.21	5,709,001.49		43,122,551.70
Machinery and Equipment	188,413,301.98	28,042,944.33	1,225,518.11	215,230,728.20
Motor vehicles	3,713,776.30	225,454.10	132,641.44	3,806,588.96
Electronic equipment	5,662,664.98	3,207,168.83	210,632.84	8,659,200.97
Total	235,203,293.47	37,184,568.75	1,568,792.39	270,819,069.83

iii. Movements of Provision for Declines in the value of Fixed Assets

Categories	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Buildings and Constructions				
Machinery and Equipment	992,556.08	4,473,622.56	32,916.40	5,433,262.24
Motor vehicles				
Electronic equipment	77,587.28			77,587.28
Total	1,070,143.36	4,473,622.56	32,916.40	5,510,849.52

iv. Net Book Value

Categories	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Buildings and Constructions	69,390,920.34	460,000.00	5,709,001.49	64,141,918.85
Machinery and Equipment	151,526,966.82	34,553,366.45	32,733,769.98	153,346,563.29
Motor vehicles	609,396.45	615,292.04	345,262.66	879,425.83
Electronic equipment	9,041,276.77	3,183,437.04	3,507,914.67	8,716,799.14
Total	230,568,560.38	38,812,095.53	42,295,948.80	227,084,707.11

9. Construction in progress

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction		Closing Balance
			Transferred to Fixed Assets	Other Deduction	
Construction in progress	19,588,641.88	33,994,336.78	30,965,016.96	1,333,710.83	21,284,250.87

10. Intangible Assets

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
1.Total of Original Costs	32,364,921.91	1,350,885.34		33,715,807.25
Use right of land	20,190,214.00			20,190,214.00
Computer software	11,256,464.01	1,350,885.34		12,607,349.35
Proprietary technologies	918,243.90			918,243.90
2.Total of Accumulated Amortization	10,465,780.83	1,412,790.75		11,878,571.58
Use right of land	3,802,490.48	403,804.28		4,206,294.76
Computer software	5,745,046.45	1,008,986.47		6,754,032.92
Proprietary technologies	918,243.90			918,243.90
3.Total of Net book Value	21,899,141.08	1,350,885.34	1,412,790.75	21,837,235.67

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Use right of land	16,387,723.52		403,804.28	15,983,919.24
Computer software	5,511,417.56	1,350,885.34	1,008,986.47	5,853,316.43
Proprietary technologies				

11. Long-term deferred expenses

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Long-term deferred expenses	19,387,903.42	7,641,894.68

12. Other non-current assets

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Other non-current assets		456,382.00

13. Notes Payable

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Bank Acceptance Notes	230,528,036.51	79,712,565.73

14. Accounts Payable

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Accounts Payable	420,342,735.97	358,793,300.29

15. Receipts In Advance

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Receipts in advance	2,506,040.00	2,812,600.00

16. Accrued Payroll

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Payroll	11,651,293.43	108,055,917.04	106,857,138.73	12,850,071.74

17. Welfare Benefits Payable

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Pension	1,033,524.69	9,837,381.32	10,870,906.01	
Housing fund	-123,148.12	10,578,203.15	10,455,055.03	
Medical care	129,192.02	4,636,468.38	5,448,154.94	-682,494.54
Employment injury insurance	83,328.74	53,052.52	152,476.28	-16,095.02
Maternity insurance	74,658.96	-66,920.18	7,738.78	
Unemployment insurance	137,814.09	342,004.57	479,818.66	
Staff and workers bonus and welfare fund	16,185,670.05	2,593,784.98	10,979.70	18,768,475.33
Total	17,521,040.43	27,973,974.74	27,425,129.40	18,069,885.77

18. Tax Payable

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
VAT Payable	10,182,252.31	1,365,191.45
City maintenance and construction tax payable	712,757.66	117,384.66
Enterprise income tax payable	10,897,561.37	6,726,219.20
Individual income tax payable	852,555.17	794,731.55
Stamps	140,017.80	96,333.20
Education surcharge	509,112.62	83,846.19
Others	1,904,887.81	4,675,159.08
Total	25,199,144.74	13,858,865.33

19. Dividend payable

Names	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
SMP Deutschland GmbH		57,001,140.00
Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd.		59,848,362.02
Total		116,849,502.02

20. Other Payables

Items	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Other payables	197,882,151.80	186,584,627.62

21. Paid-in Capital

Names	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance	Percentage of shares
Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd.	41,499,200.00			41,499,200.00	49.999%
SMP Deutschland GmbH	41,500,800.00			41,500,800.00	50.001%
Total	83,000,000.00			83,000,000.00	100.00%

22. Capital Surplus

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Capital Premium	195,831.00			195,831.00
Non-cash assets donation received	1,216,811.00			1,216,811.00
Exchange difference relating to foreign currency capital contribution	-399,477.87			-399,477.87
Other capital surplus	10,980,000.00	5,410,000.00		16,390,000.00
Total	11,993,164.13	5,410,000.00		17,403,164.13

23. Surplus Reserve

Items	Opening Balance	Addition	Deduction	Closing Balance
Reserve Fund	16,185,670.05	2,582,805.28		18,768,475.33
Enterprise Expansion Fund	16,185,670.05	2,582,805.28		18,768,475.33
Total	32,371,340.10	5,165,610.56		37,536,950.66

In accordance with the PRC's "Law on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment" and the Company's Articles of Association, appropriations from net profit should be mad to the Reserve Fund, the Staff and Worker's Bonus and Welfare Fund and the

Enterprise Expansion Fund, after offsetting accumulated losses from prior years, and before profit distributions to the investors.

24. Undistributed Profits

Items	Amount	Percentage
Opening Balance	526,196,570.51	
Add: Net profit of 2018	258,280,527.78	
Deduction:		
Appropriation to Worker's Bonus and Welfare Fund	2,582,805.28	1% of the net profit
Appropriation to Reserve Fund	2,582,805.28	1% of the net profit
Appropriation to Enterprise Expansion Fund	2,582,805.28	1% of the net profit
Profit distribution to equity owners	200,000,000.00	
Closing Balance	576,728,682.45	

25. Revenue And Cost Of Operations

Items	2020		2019	
	Revenue	Cost of Revenue	Revenue	Cost of Revenue
Main operations	1,895,235,944.21	1,499,031,353.69	1,531,111,371.88	1,189,944,552.75
Other operations	229,648,296.22	209,765,273.54	296,853,085.17	260,903,209.39
Total	2,124,884,240.43	1,708,796,627.23	1,827,964,457.05	1,450,847,762.14

26. Taxes and surcharges

Items	2020	2019
City maintenance and construction tax payable	4,608,865.35	3,621,156.68
Property Tax	1,067,721.32	1,066,286.41
Education Surcharge	3,292,046.68	2,487,831.17
Others	4,206.24	1,210,786.80
Total	10,391,270.19	8,386,061.06

27. Selling And Distribution Expenses

Items	2020	2019
Total of Selling And Distribution Expenses	16,890,940.60	17,934,729.53
Including: Vehicle and shipping fees	10,800,259.04	11,204,193.54
Salaries and welfare fee	2,576,903.65	2,727,976.59
Entertainment fees	2,333,724.69	945,491.66

28. Administrative Expenses

Items	2020	2019
Total of Administrative Expenses	148,827,208.69	137,197,427.28
Including: Research and development fee	74,226,057.49	61,048,778.64
Salaries and welfare fee	30,449,134.50	33,633,727.27
Maintenance fee	8,939,181.62	10,870,592.55

29. Finance Expense-Net

Items	2020	2019
Interest Expense	189,205.21	1,982,438.97
Less: Interest income	5,643,244.95	12,356,787.07
Exchange Gains	169,261.05	-1,319.45
Others	306,132.22	204,868.30
Total	-4,978,646.47	-10,170,799.25

30. Investment (Loss)/Income

Categories	2020	2019
Share of results of subsidiaries and associates	38,863,226.26	-13,286,477.95

31. Non-operating Income

Categories	2020	2019
Gains from disposal of non-current assets	2,592.10	51,411.63

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Categories	2020	2019
Including: Gains from disposal of fixed assets	2,592.10	51,411.63
Government grants	11,550,396.00	600,000.00
Penalty income	2,750.00	
Other	109,854.51	0.13
Total	11,665,592.61	651,411.76

32. Non-operating Expense

Categories	2020	2019
Loss from disposal of non-current assets	465,558.19	13,247.72
Including: Loss from disposal of fixed assets	465,558.19	13,247.72
Public welfare donation expenditure	1,000,000.00	1,000,000.00
Penalties		17,922.70
Total	1,465,558.19	1,031,170.42

33. Income Tax

	2020	2019
Income tax expense	35,739,573.09	29,637,381.72

34. Assets Under Restriction

Items	Amount	Notes
Other cash deposit	43,332,112.27	Cash deposit as collateral for bank acceptance note

VI. RELATED PARTY RELATIONSHIPS AND TRANSACTIONS

1. Related parties that control the Company or are controlled by the Company

i. Parent Company

Name	Country	Business	Shareholding Proportion (%)	Voting Proportion (%)
SMP Deutschland GmbH	German	Production and sales of automotive parts	50.001	50.001

ii. Subsidiaries

(Unit: RMB '000)

Name	Registered Address	Business	Capital	Shareholding Proportion (%)	Voting Proportion (%)
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	Foshan, Guangdong Province	Production and sales of automotive parts	60,000	100	100
Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Shenyang, Liaoning Province	Production and sales of automotive parts	20,000	100	100
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Tianjin	Production and sales of automotive parts	30,000	100	100
Shenyang SMP Automotive Trim Co.,Ltd.	Shenyang, Liaoning Province	Production and sales of automotive parts	50,000	100	100

iii. Other Related Parties

Name	Relationship
Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Controlled by minority shareholder
Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd.	Minority shareholder
Changyuan Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Controlled by minority shareholder
Changrui Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Controlled by minority shareholder
Changchun Antolin Automotive Interiors Co., Ltd	Joint venture of minority shareholders
Changqing intelligent technology (Tianjin) Co. Ltd	Controlled by minority shareholder
Suzhou Changchun Industrial Investment Co., Ltd	Controlled by minority shareholder

2. Related Party Transactions

i. Purchase

Name	Nature of transaction	2020	2019
Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Purchase goods	188,561,571.92	157,648,798.82
Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Purchase moulds	1,490,656.30	

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Name	Nature of transaction	2020	2019
Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Accept service	408,414.30	1,165,082.65
Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd	Purchase goods	1,302,588.00	1,310,721.45
Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd	Accept service	1,550,065.30	1,008,736.54
Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd	Loan interest		224,204.43
Suzhou Changchun Industrial Investment Co., Ltd	Accept service		3,984,517.51
Changchun Antolin Automotive Interiors Co., Ltd	Purchase goods		900.52
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	Purchase goods	14,351,710.00	139,416.68
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	Purchase moulds	2,652,000.00	8,138,000.00
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	Purchase equipments	7,532,000.00	14,914,128.00
Changrui Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Purchase equipments	731,000.00	389,400.00
Changrui Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Purchase moulds	1,016,850.00	965,200.00
Changyuan Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Purchase moulds	28,797,000.00	4,683,000.00
Changyuan Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Purchase equipments		57,600.00
Changyuan Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	Accept service		13,000.00
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Purchase goods	40,657,254.82	21,497,377.42
Changqing intelligent technology (Tianjin) Co. Ltd	Purchase equipment	294,000.00	
Changqing intelligent technology (Tianjin) Co. Ltd	Purchase moulds	14,400.00	
Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Purchase equipment	45,525.00	
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co.,	Purchase equipments		45,000.00

CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Name	Nature of transaction	2020	2019
Ltd.			

ii. Sales

Name	Nature of transaction	2020	2019
Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Sales of goods	35,674,812.35	22,082,861.20
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	Sales of goods	4,326,472.64	3,748,150.20
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	Loan interest	1,149,160.74	9,385,757.41
Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Sales of goods	21,429,165.63	9,031,694.40
Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Sales of moulds		38,277,597.64
Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	Sales of equipments	120,000.00	
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd	Sales of goods	12,339,147.86	
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd	Sales of equipments		8,775,393.66
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd	Loan interest	2,198,133.25	2,572,936.32
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd	Asset disposal	64,791.40	6,387,906.28
Wuhu Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Human resources		102,754.39
Changshu Antolin Automotive Interiors Co., Ltd	Process cost		162,350.66

iii. Lease As Lessee

Leaser	Categories	Rental Fee in 2020	Rental Fee in 2019
Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	Building and constructions	1,735,785.71	1,942,879.46

iv. Related party lending

Related Party	Loans	Recovery of loan
Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd		30,467,938.29
Shenyang SMP Automotive Trim Co.,Ltd	8,097,144.00	
Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.		22,119,500.00

v. Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable With Related Parties

Item	Related Party	Closing Balance	Opening Balance
Accounts in advance			
	Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd		7,586,820.00
Deposit received			
	Shenyang Peguform Automotive parts Co.,Ltd.	1,017,000.00	1,017,000.00
Accounts receivable			
	Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	4,516,000.00	1,909,899.99
	Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.		38,277,597.64
	Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	7,266,310.48	3,893,681.97
Other receivables			
	Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	38,276,348.43	67,595,125.98
	Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	57,880,758.12	57,517,200.34
	Shenyang SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	16,455,838.54	2,671,370.36
	Shenyang SMP Automotive Trim Co.,Ltd.	8,097,144.00	
Accounts payable			
	Jiangsu Changshu Automotive Trim Group Co.,Ltd.	872,380.00	28,614.87
	Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd	52,823,364.32	41,792,825.89
	Tianjin SMP Automotive Component Co., Ltd.	6,002,000.00	
	Foshan Peguform Automotive Plastics Technology Co., Ltd	5,903,134.32	8,464,329.32
	Changyuan Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	6,964,031.00	79,227.60
	Changrui Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	305,918.85	435,934.00
Other payables			
	Changchun Automotive Trims Co. Ltd		65,898.29

VII. GUARANTEES AND CONTINGENCIES

1. Material Commitment

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had no material commitment to be disclosed.

2. Material Contingencies

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had no material contingencies to be disclosed.

VIII. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

As of March 28, 2021, the Company had no material post balance sheet events to be disclosed.

IX. OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENT

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had no other significant events to be disclosed.

**CHANGCHUN PEGUFORM AUTOMOTIVE
PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD**

March 28, 2021